Dec., 1949 RESOLUTION O F  3-PHENYL-2-PENTANOL AND 2-PHENYL-3-PENTANOL 3871
r
Mixture of racemates
I11 and IV cinchonidine
[CONTRIBUTION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY O F  THE UNIVERSITY O F  CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES]
Studies in Stereochemistry. 11. The Preparation and Complete Resolution of
3-Phenyl-2-pentanol and 2-Phenyl-3-pentanol
BY DONALD J. CRAM AND ROBERT DAVIS'

1949.
(2) Cram, THIS JOURNAL, 71, 3871 (1949).
(3) The  numbering system has been maintained from paper to
paper in this investigation.
TABLE I
PHYSICAL AND ANALYTICAL DATA PERTAINISC TO THE p -
TOLUENESULFONATES OF THE ISOMERS OF %PHENYL-
3-PENTANOL AND 3-PHENYL-2-PENTANOL
Analyses, ??
Iso- M. p., Yield, Calcd. Found
mer OC. yo Formula C H C H
I11
I V
V
V I
I I I A
IVA
IVB
VA
VIA
VIB
90-91a
40-41
Oil6
100- 10 1
86-87
71-72
41-42
41-42
67-68
86-87
67
68
63
45
71
66
75
69
68
85
CisHztSOa
CisHzzS03
CisHzzS03
CisHzzSOa
CisHzzSOa
CLsHztSOa
CiaHztSOa
CibHzzSOa
CieHzzSOa
CieHzzSOa
67.89 6.97 67.82 7 .17
67.89 6.97 67.73 7.18
67.89 6.97 67 .98  7 .18
67.89 6.97 68.02 7.22
67.89 6 .97  67.92 7 . 1 8
67.89 6 .97  68.12 7.06
67.89 6 .97  67.82 7.17
67.89 6.97 67.75 6 .78
67.89 6.97 67.86 7 .18
67.89 6 .97  67.76 7.26
a All of the compounds except VI crystallized as needles
from low-boiling petroleum ether. This compound was